
CORFS OF ENGINEEPS U, S . ARMY 

OUNDProlewy EOICK S 

LiJ 

,o• N 1 ,826,000 
0 
0) 

cx 
(N 

2i9 

N 1,824,000 

N 1,825,000 

N 1,822,000 

27 
.29• 6 

26 . 242 
'D,-9j"27 244 

- .

2. 

2? 
2? 2? 

iC -5 
22' . 2 

' 

4.1 <Q.9 

/24a25 19 2i6 
. . 

4 24 .' 198 
. 2j' 19 .9 

2i 18i 
1&8 
126 

g 

MILE 
0.5 

FOUND 

0
0 
0 
0
V)
00 
(N 
U 

2&
2? i 
2?i 2

277 256 2412& 
. 2662o2/ .8 

2?7" 
24 4.e 256' 5 ' .l8_ 202 

2 2424 26 6 
19/9'9. 9 

•27 &7 24225.8 259 2o 202282 
27829 

,2&4 26 20 9.6 
28 i 29 27 & 22 24 2 26

. 22 2o 
27 29' 293 254 24 

27 8 2y 29 4 26 9 2 , 2a 282 i 29 27 2 23 
2' 2& 279 25? 24a 2.58

22r 
0.2 26 2& 246 

/ 29 8 28j 2
.5'7 2

.5 a2 
9J679 18a28228 6 26f26 6 . 029 27 ( 26 o 26 1 25/'2o3os 2g' 

2274 25 6 
266 23,2 21.4 

266 24,,'2i 
5•.4 23- 21.2
24 21.2 

- USE2A 
(NOT SEARCHED FOR) / 

CHANNEL DAYBEAC0N61 

WN-1 1999 
IN GOOD çONDITION)A 

Y' 

*1 

27 

0 
0 
0 

F")
00 
(N 

U 

\ I 3 6 36 
33 335• 37'6 2.j 42. a 

2. 9 '& 1 j 42. 6 4 1 " 
41.6 2.6 4Q9 

1.2 373 34 9 419 41.2 
41. 1.0 

3.2 322.8 
34 

. 8 40 ° 
, '32 34 

2ô 34 J6'2 3&s 9O 394Q7 O.2 2.2. , 
9 4Q7 

2 s?iä i3 
5i5• 

4•0 
39•39.5 0 

8 o 
4 '9 3&• 

. a9.6 3 389 3QQo 9 37.,4Q• 9.i ?a 9. 
29° '3 3 i. 433 6 6 2 3 3g• 

. 2d 36 a 3&o 9 39• 
2 6.a33 

3 9 

3 4 :' i 4Q9 40.3.9a 4Q9 O.2 
0 397 9.a39 36. 36 2 38 

37 37 / 379 39 a 39 2' 0. " 40 39• 6 

2.56 36 424Ar / 42,a 39• 38? O.2 
.6 4,,~'42.6 

4QQ•I®. . . 457 46 42j
23' 45 ? 47 43 39 

. 
. 4.5 j 4 46 425 2s ' 23 43• 43•• 4 .O3• 

/' 
;3'4 

TIDE GAUGE # 
42c : 

ir 249 2& 418. . .1 3 2j8 27 24o 34 465 
. 3g2 2 2 .4 a 25 a6i 28 27' 

25 9255 24,o 26 26 s 44 39/ .2. 

29 i 26.,j' 3& 
2&' V29 26 

, 6 28 4 3, i 2J. 262 <\ç>\26i &'32O.1296277 24 24.e2 2j7 9 ' 
3 : 2 2? 2,5 ' cDcO,3374 

-, 

II 
______ 

______ 
284 

O.63O.i 262826 '2-' 2ä 29 6 22° •2 2 29 o 26 4 229 29227
2i i 28 4 2(8.48 i 29' )?'24'4•
24 294 29A' c&5 2 2y 2 22 255 2o .925 28 29 '284 29 i 28 26 
2? a 28& 29 27g 284 2 2ä 25 242 25 19 ' 12 

2& 2? 2.5 ' 2 1.2 8.0'-'0.2 299.528. 7 
7. 7 . 26 24 4 2o S.64 2 29 4 29 (°282 28 2&9 23y 2 6329 22 

° 
29 "2 2 ' 2 2 5 

2.56 272 j 

28.a 2 
.5o 25 

.4 24.6219 
173\\s 2 28 24 2& 

6 23 188a29.o 285 2.5' 

ç\\(\ 2ä 284 27 26 
i ' 24 i 22888 

&8 2'26.9248 22V 18.431 26?2423.o 2,' 174 287 286 
28 2a27 2 . 

26(' 25 6oK 278 2V 282 27 
27 2 V 2 27 25252i25.372 16 

4 

. 
. . . . . . .

2? 2 274 266 25/ 255 25 ,Y751&48 274 2?4 2-' 25a 24 
144 • • . 

7 . .71 28 . 
. 29 2 

6 " 25' 24 
24 a 2524 25 . 

. . 
. 

. 
. . 

. 
. 

. 

"2 25 . 25 4 

26' 
. . . 

25,/24 i 2&& 1 7' j 2' 
° 7' ° . . . . .

7' 2 
5 8 . .

/ Si 24 15 / . 4 9 . . . 
, , 4

.2?; 2 274 267262&1 2•542 8 24 6 15 133 2.s 

27>/çy& ; 

24.e 234 24 . 244r 3, ,149 
. 

.26 a 2? . 
S 24 a 25 

73 2 2? 26 . 25 24 19,' 12. . . . 
O.a9s 26a 27 i 2 24o 224, .q, 14T'3 266'2N 1,823,000 &127 24 . 2o l9y 1542& a 26 I 

-?525 i 2 i 24' 257' a 22 ' 
' 2 245 25 s4" 25 2 0 277' 22.70 

c 

24 
227' 

6 o 

MILE 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 
(N
F',) 
00 
(N 

U 

37
337 

28 i 

7 

3%3 .9 

4 

a4u:/. 

/1 

0 
0 
C 
F',)
F',) 
00 
(N 

U 

CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 62 
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STATION 
USE 2 
SIGNAL 4 
USE 5 
USE 6 
SIGNAL 8 
USE 9 1929 
USE 10 1929 
USE 11 
USE 12 
USE 13 
USE 14 
USE 15 
USE 16 
USE 17 
1 447-T-1 
1447-T-2 
1 447-T----3 
1 477-T--4 
1 447-T--5 
1 447-T---6 
1251-1 
1251 -2 
1251 -3 
GEORGANN 

WN 

UNION 
NOVA 1929 
BLUNT 
NH-i 1997 
WN-1A 1999 
WN-2A 1999 
WN-1B 2003 

2003 
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10 
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NORTH ING 
1 ,824,992 .24 
1 ,822,564,20 
1 ,821 ,098 .43 
1 ,821 ,901 .00 
1 ,820,O44 .58 
1 ,81 6,31 2 .66 
1,815,996 .17 
1,815,537 .58 
1,813,739 .01 
1 ,81 4,476 .33 
1 ,81 2,386 .36 
1 ,81 2,758 .57 
1 ,808,346 .88 
1 ,8O8,601 .49 
1 ,81 6,108 .89 
1 ,81 6,640 .10 
1 ,81 9,784 .80 
1 ,81 9,545 .42 
1 ,81 9,533 .03 
1 ,81 9,489 .54 
1,812,861 .04 
'1,806,994.23 
1,803,238.97 
1 ,81 9,464 .66 
1,817,198 .13 
1 ,81 6,226 .98 
1 ,8O7, 190 .07 
1 ,81 9,395 .66 
1 .822,41 8 .98 
1 ,81 5,842 .83 
1 ,821 ,597 .56 
1 .81 8,333.83 

NORTH I NC 
1 ,824,677 
1 ,824,554 
1 .824 .431 
1 .819,132 
1,819,009 
1,818,886 
1,817,814 
1,817,860 
1,818,047 
1,817,147 
1 ,81 6,885 

200 

CONTROL DATA 
EASTING 

2,830,388 .85 
2,828,161 .16 
2,828,095 .19 
2,825,71 6 .29 
2,823,297 .81 
2,823,373.06 
2,820,958 .13 
2,823,21 3 .69 
2,821,960 .16 
2,823,1 87 .03 
2,822,060,75 
2,823,258,54 
2,822,391 .52 
2,824,233.07 
2,820,884,46 
2,820,51 0 .46 
2,822,106 .56 
2,821 ,81 6 .70 
2,821,720 .64 
2,821,383 .42 
2,822,032,31 
2,822,547,83 
2,822,624,98 
2,821 ,705 .79 
2,823,9 62 .52 
2,823,339 .23 
2,825,401 .44 
2,827,733.97 
2.830.107.57 
2.820.985.03 
2,829, 1 93.27 
2,825,323.13 

ELEV. 

18.91 

18.79 
17 .62 
20 .98 
15 .9 

16.77 
8.59 
15.9 
13.59 
26.28 
14.16 
18.37 
15.38 
12.8 
19 .91 

17.70 
12.6 
23,29 
23.45 
18.42 
23.75 
24.45 

PROJECT LIMITS 
EASTING 

2,832,039 
2 .832 .125 
2,832 .212 
2,824,145 
2 .824,231 
2,824,317 
2,822,269 
2,822,595 
2,823,123 
2,821,975 
2,822,160 
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1 ,81 6,360 
1,815,041 
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1 ,8O7,884 
1 ,8O7,924 
1 ,807,965 
1,805,171 
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NOT ES 

5. THIS FLAT INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF SURVEY . 

VOLUME COMPUTATIONS 

3 . SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED . 

HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD27, IN US SURVEY FEET 
HOLDING NGS "SIGNAL 8" AS N 1,820,044 .58, E 2,823,297.81 AND NGS "SIGNAL 4" 
AS N 1,822,564 .20, E 2,828,161 .16. 

2 . VERTICAL CONTROL IS IN US SURVEY FEET AND IS REFERENCED TO MEAN LOWER LOW 
WATER DATUM (MLLw=o .o') HOLDING NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK "1439 A 1978" AS
25 .82' . MLLW DATUM IS BASED ON NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK SHEET "ALASKA
945 1439, PETERSBURG, WRANGELL NARROWS, PUBLICATION DATE : 12/02/1991 ." 

4 . SURVEY DATA ACQUISITION WAS CONDUCTED MARCH 18-25, 2003 . HORIZONTAL CONTROL 
WAS SURVEYED USING A COMBINATION OF STATIC GPS TECHNIQUES AND CONVENTIONAL 
TRAVERSE METHODS. VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS 
AND DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING TECHNIQUES. SOUNDINGS WERE OBTAINED USING AN "ODOM 
HYDROTRAC" PRECISION DEPTH SOUNDER WITH A 200KHZ, 3 DEGREE BEAM-WIDTH, 
SINGLE-BEAM TRANSDUCER . POSITIONING WAS PROVIDED USING A "TRIMBLE DSM-212L" 
DGPS RECEIVER OPERATING ON RTCM CORRECTORS BROADCAST FROM A "TRIMBLE 4000SSE" 
BASE STATION SET AT USACE DOMED BC "NH-i 1997". DEPTHS WERE CORRECTED FOR 
TIDE USING DATA FROM THREE SEPARATE TIDE GAUGES SET AS INDICATED ON THE FLATS . 
A DUAL GAUGE ADJUSTMENT WAS APPLIED TO EACH OF THE 1 MILE SEGMENTS. "DM 
WATERLOG AND ENDECO" TIDE GAUGES WERE UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT. NAVIGATION, 
DATA COLLECTION AND PROCESSING WERE PERFORMED USING "HYPACK MAX" INTEGRATED 
SOFTWARE. 

Project Depth -24' MLLW 
MINIMUM PAY LINE (-24' MLLW) 
Between MINIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-26' MLLW) 
VOLUME AVAILABLE ALONG SIDESLOPES (3 :1, H :V) 
TOTAL 

Project Depth -27' MLLW 
MINIMUM PAY LINE (-27' MLLW) 
Between MINIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-29' MLLW) 
VOLUME AVAILABLE ALONG SIDESLOPES (3 :1, H :V) 
TOTAL 

CUBIC YARDS 
6,018 
9,616 
2,507 
18,141 

CUBIC YARDS 
37,128 
72,064 
5,795 

114,988 

USOG No . 
23135 
23140 
23145 
23150 
23155 
231 60 
231 65 
23170 
23185 
23195 
23200 
23205 

a NAVIGATION AIDS a 

DESCRIPTION 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 53 
PETERSBURG CREEK RANGE FRONT LIGHT 
PETERSBURG CREEK RANGE REAR LIGHT 

CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 59 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 60 
CHANNEL DAYBEACON 61 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 62 

NORTH ING 
1 ,8i 4,989 
1 ,81 7,808 .7 
1,818,821 .2 
1 ,81 6,21 4 .8 
1 ,81 7,1 20 .8 
1 ,81 7,865 .4 
1 ,81 7,215 .0 
1 ,81 6,345,7 
1 ,82O,4O2 
1 ,821 ,31 1 
1 ,824,276 .8 
1,824,713 

EASTING 
2,822,247 
2,822,040.4 
2,821,909 .2 
2,822,461 .2 
2,822,606 .3 

CHANNEL LIGHT 54 
CHANNEL LIGHT 56 

2,823,091 .5 
2,821,652 .3 
2,820,415 .1 

CHANNEL LIGHT 58 
PETERSBURG BAR RANGE FRONT LIGHT 
PETERSBURG BAR RANGE REAR LIGHT 

2,826,074 
2 .827 .912 
2,830,409 .0 
2,832,699 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE CONTRACT NO. DACW85-O1 D-0001 

. 
WN-lB 2003 

(SET THISSURVEY)7
I 

"k\: r .'t.it i 

p as S . Newman& 
. '\ LS 8034 

V. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM PROPERLY REGISTERED AND LICENSED TO PRACTICE 
LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF ALASKA AND I AM AN ACSM, CERTIFIED INSHORE 
HYDROGRAPHER. THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY MADE BY ME 
OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION . THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ACCURATELY 
DEPICT THE DEPTHS AS SURVEYED MARCH 18-25, 2003 . 

CONTRACTOR TERRA SURVEYS, LLC 
CITY _ PALMER STATE ALASKA 

ALASKA DISTRICT 
CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 
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USE 2 

NORTH ING 
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57'00' 

SIGNAL 4 1 ,822,5 64 .20 2,828,161 .16 18.91 USE SEATTLE OFFICE SBC C) 
ZAIREMBO 
ISLAND 

USE 5 1 ,82i ,098 .43 2,828,095.19 z 

USE 6 1 ,82i ,9Oi .00 2,825,71 6 .29 Mountain Pt. 

SIGNAL 8 
USE 9 1929 
USE 10 1929 
USE 11 
USE 12 

1 ,820,044 .58 
i,8i6,312 .66 
1 ,8i 5,996 .i 7 
1 ,8i 5,537 .58 
1 ,8i 3,739 .01 

2,823,297 .81 
2,823,373.06 
2,820,958.13 
2,823,21 3 .69 
2,821 ,96O .i 6 

18.79 
17 .62 
20 .98 
15 .9 
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USE 13 
USE 14 
USE 15 
USE 16 

1 ,8i 4,476 .33 
1 ,8i 2,386 .36 
1 ,8i 2,758 .57 
1 ,808,346.88 

2,823,1 87 .03 
2,822,060 .75 
2,823,258 .54 
2,822,391 .52 
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USE 17 i ,808,6O1 .49 2,824,233 .07 Danger Pt. 

1447-T-1 1,81 6,108.89 2,820,884.46 16 .77 
ANCHORAGE BASIN 

1 447-T-2 1 ,8i 6,640 .10 2,820,510.46 8 .59 25 FEET DEEP 

1 447-T-3 1 ,8i 9,784 .80 2,822,106.56 15 .9 Blind 

VICINITY MAP 
1 477-T-4 
1447-T-5 
1 447-T---6 

1 ,8i 9,545 .42 
1 ,8i 9,533 .03 
1 ,8i 9,489 .54 

2,821 ,81 6.70 
2,821,720.64 
2,821,383.42 

13 .59 
26 .28 
14.16 

N 1,823,000 
HANNEL OO FT . WIDE-
ND 24 FEET 

Nor 
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SCALE IN MILES 
S 0 5 10 15 

SCALE IN KILOMETERS 
10 0 10 20 30 40 50 DIXON ENTRANCE 

1251-i 1 ,8i 2,861 .04 2,822,032.31 18 .37 
P Humbug 

14D0' 132'OO' 

1251-2 
1251-3 

1,806,994.23 
1 ,803,238 .97 

2,822,547.83 
2,822,624.98 

15 .38 
12 .8 

BEE 

56T6' 

CEO RGAN N 
UNION 
NOVA 1929 
BLUNT 
NH-i i997 
WN-iA 1999 
WN-2A 1999 
WN-iB 2003 
WN-2B 2003 

i ,81 9,464 .66 
1,817,198.13 
1 ,81 6,226 .98 
1 ,8O7,i 90 .07 
1 ,81 9,395 .66 
1,822,418.98 
1,815,842.83 
1 ,82i ,597 .56 
1 ,8i 8,333 .83 

2,821 ,705 .79 
2,823,962 .52 
2,823,339 .23 
2,825,401 .44 
2,827,733.97 
2,830,107 .57 
2,820,985 .03 
2,829,193 .27 
2,825,323 .13 

19 .91 

17.70 
12.6 
23.29 
23.45 
18.42 
23.75 
24.45 

USCGS TRIANGULATION STA . SBC 

USACE DOMED BC 
USACE DOMED BC 
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SCALE IN METERS 
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NOTES 
HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD27, IN US SURVEY FEET 
HOLDING NGS "SIGNAL 8" AS N 1,820,044 .58, E 2,823,297 .81 AND NGS "SIGNAL 4" 
AS N 1,822,564 .20, E 2,828,161 .16. 

3. SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED . 

2 . VERTICAL CONTROL IS IN US SURVEY FEET AND IS REFERENCED TO MEAN LOWER LOW 
WATER DATUM (MLLW=O .O') HOLDING NOM/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK "1439 A 1978" AS 
25.82' . MLLW DATUM IS BASED ON NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK SHEET "ALASKA
945 1439, PETERSBURG, WRANGELL NARROWS, PUBLICATION DATE : 12/02/1991 ." 
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SURVEYED : 
KDW/WKR 

SUBMITTED: 

PROJECT MANAGER 

SURVEY NO . 

4. SURVEY DATA ACQUISITION WAS CONDUCTED MARCH 18-25, 2003 . HORIZONTAL CONTROL 
WAS SURVEYED USING A COMBINATION OF STATIC GPS TECHNIQUES AND CONVENTIONAL 
TRAVERSE METHODS . VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS 
AND DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING TECHNIQUES . SOUNDINGS WERE OBTAINED USING AN "ODOM 
HYDROTRAC" PRECISION DEPTH SOUNDER WITH A 200KHZ, 3 DEGREE BEAM-WIDTH, 
SINGLE-BEAM TRANSDUCER. POSITIONING WAS PROVIDED USING A "TRIMBLE DSM-212L" 
DGPS RECEIVER OPERATING ON RTCM CORRECTORS BROADCAST FROM A "TRIMBLE 4000SSE" 
BASE STATION SET AT USAGE DOMED BC "NH-i 1997". DEPTHS WERE CORRECTED FOR 
TIDE USING DATA FROM THREE SEPARATE TIDE GAUGES SET AS INDICATED ON THE PLATS . 
A DUAL GAUGE ADJUSTMENT WAS APPLIED TO EACH OF THE 1 MILE SEGMENTS . "DAA 
WATERLOG AND ENDECO" TIDE GAUGES WERE UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT . NAVIGATION, 
DATA COLLECTION AND PROCESSING WERE PERFORMED USING "HYPACK MAX" INTEGRATED 
SOFTWARE . 

5. THIS PLAIT INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF SURVEY . 

VOLUME COMPUTATIONS 
Project Depth -24' MLLW CUBIC YARDS 

MINIMUM PAY LINE (-24' MLLW) 6,018 
Between MINIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-26' MLLW) 9,616 
VOLUME AVAILABLE ALONG SIDESLOPES (3 :1, H:V) 2,507 
TOTAL 18,141 

Project Depth -27' MLLW CUBIC YARDS 
MINIMUM PAY LINE (-27' MLLW) 37,128 
Between MINIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-29' MLLW) 72,064 
VOLUME AVAILABLE ALONG SIDESLOPES (3 :i, H :V) 5,795 
TOTAL 114,988 

USCG No . 
23135 
23140 
23145 
23150 
23155 
23160 
23165 
23170 
23185 
23195 
23200 
23205 

0 

CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 62 

NAVIGATION AIDS 15 

DESCRIPTION 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 53 
PETERSBURG CREEK RANGE FRONT LIGHT 
PETERSBURG CREEK RANGE REAR LIGHT 
CHANNEL LIGHT 54 
CHANNEL LIGHT 56 
CHANNEL LIGHT 58 
PETERSBURG BAR RANGE FRONT LIGHT 
PETERSBURG BAR RANGE REAR LIGHT 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 59 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 60 
CHANNEL DAYBEACON 61 

NORTHING 
1 ,81 4,989 
1 ,81 7,808 .7 
1,818,821 .2 
1 ,81 6,21 4.8 
1 ,81 7,1 20.8 
1 ,8i 7,865 .4 
1,817,215.0 
1 ,8i 6,345 .7 
1 ,82O,4O2 
1,821,311 
1 ,824,276.8 
1,824,713 

EASTING 
2,822,247 
2,822,040.4 
2,821 ,909 .2 
2,822,461 .2 
2,822,606.3 
2,823,091 .5 
2,821 ,652 .3 
2,820,415.1 
2,826,074 
2,827,912 
2,830,409 .0 
2,832,699 

CONTRACT NO . DACW85-O1 -D-0001 

CONTRACTOR TERRA SURVEYS, LLC 
CITY _ PALMER STATE ALASKA 

ALASKA DISTRICT 
CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 

WRANGELL NARROWS, ALASKA 
MILE 00 TO MILE 3 .0 

PROJECT CONDITION SURVEY 

CHIEF CPERA11ONS-READINESS BRANCH 

MARCH 18-25, 2003 
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PROJECT LIMITS 

r---------,----------,---------,----~----,---------,------,-------
CORNER NORTHING EASTING CORNER NORTHING EASTING 

~--~----~-=~~~.--1 1,824,677 
" --- - ----;-;:---1--; -;cc;-;:-=--if--;~~;;;--I 

2,832,039 12 1,816,360 2,822,379 

1,824,554 2,832,12:o:5:----it ____ -,lc3:'--__ '-+--:l.'C,815,041 2,822,246 

3 1 ,824,431 2,83 2, 21~2_+,_--:-:1 .4~ ____ -+_-01":' B::-,lCC5CC' 0~6::0:--+__=2':",8:::2co2":, 3",9-;5 _ _1 

2 

'-__ 4~-----_t~1~,8~1~9~,~13~2~_r~2~,8~2~4~,1~4~5'-.~--~1~5'----~--~1,~8~15~,~0~797-_+~2~,8~2~2~,~54~4~-1 
t-__ ~5-------_1-_71,~871~9,,~0~0~9--+_~2~,~82~4~,~23~10--+----::-16=_--__ ~-~1~,8~O~7~,8~8~4--+-72~,8~2~3~,1~6~9--~ 
~'-'~76c---+-71 '",S-;-1 =:8,,"'8'C8'C6_+_-:2::',::o82;c4o!,::o3;c17:--+--::-17=_---~--:cl"-;,8::0"'7c:,9::2c;4c-+-72~,8:::2~3":,3,,,1,:,5--1 

1,817,8'14 2,822,269 18 1,807,965 2,823,461 
8 1,817,860 2,822,595 19 1,805,171 2,824,360 

t-__ -;9'_ __ +~1 ':" B,,,1,,,S,:,,0-;4c:7_+_2;:c,,,,S:0273 'Ccl~2;:c3 _+-_~20: ___ _l--0'1 ,c:8~052,,,,2~3;c2 _+_ 2,824,498 
t-_-,1:-:0'--__ -+~1 '-;' B",1,,7'o' lci4ci7_+_2~,~8",2;;,1 'c;9",7~5 _+-_-=2-'1. _______ -,,1 ,~8~05"',=2~9 2=-__ }-2 ,8 2 4,635 

11 1,816,B85 2,822,160 

+ 
8 cmnROL DATA 8 

I---------r----~,---,--- ------,----.,----------- ---------j 
STATION NORTHING EASTING ELEV, DESCRiPTION 

USE 2 

'siGNAL 4 1,822,564,20 2,828,161.16 18,91 USE SEATILE OFFIC:-'CEc-"S:ccBC"-___ -I 
~U~S~E~5------1--1~,"'8;;21~,~0~98~,~4~3~--~2~,8~2~8~,O~9~5~,1~9~------,---r-----------------,----------~ 
~U~S~E:~6~----1--1~,"'8~21"',~90~1~,~0~0~--~2~,8~2~5~,7~1~6~,2~9~~-~~-r-~-~~~~~~~.~~------I 

1,824,992,24 2,S30,388,85 

SIGNAL 8 1,820,044,58 2,823,297,81 18,79 USE SEATILE OFF,"'IC"'E~~SB"'C"-'-----1 
USE 9 1929 1 ,816,312,66 ,_2?,c::8c::23"',"'3",7"'3,"'0~6+_o:17:c,c:6?2-+-U"'S=E SEATILE OFFICE SBC 
USE 10 1929 1,815,996.17 2,820,958,13+-';'2.0:;-',c::-98"-f--_____________ _l 

, USE 11 1,815,537,58 2,823,213,69 15,9 
USE 12 1,813,739,01 2,821,960,16 
USE 13 1,814,476,33 2,823,187,03 

I-:"CUS""E=-c:l",4 __ +--cl,812,386,36 2,822,060,75 

~U~SE~1~5~--_r-+l,"'8~1~2~,7~5~8~,5~7-11--.~2~,8~2~3~,,2~5~8~,~54~-------+-----------,--,----,--------,--,-
USE 16 1 ,808,34_6-",80,8'--~--'2?,':'S?22"',391 .52 _____ +_------------"--,-
USE 17 1 ,808,601.49 2,824,2~3,07 - - .,_ 

f-::-'14;c4:"7;--~T;--cOl-_r__7'1 ,';08:,-16""C;;1'C0S",'",8::--9 2,820,884,46 ____ ~1_ 6'::',e::7'-7-+_-____________ _1 
f-'-14,-4",7;_--,T;_--=2,--+-,,1 ,:=:8-,-16",,",6.4~0""c'cl:=:0_+ 2,820,510.46;-[-:;8"',50;9;--+_-_______________ ,_ 

1 447,- T - 3 _+_1C',8~1",9",.~7, 8",4"'0'80,,_ + __ ~2"';c82=,-2"".,,1 0",6",'005",6 +_loc5",?9 :-+--______________ _ 
1477-T-4 1,S19,545.42 2,S21,816.70 13cc,5~90-1f---------------_1 
1447-T-5 1,819,533,03 2,821,720,64 26_.'C,2"'8~-----------------
1447 T -6 1,819,489,54 2,821 ,383.42 , __ l:c'",k,;l 60:-+--------------'-1 
1251 ~-1 1,812,861.04 2,822,032.31 +--'leo8",3,,7'--+-_-_______________ -H 

~12~5"'1--co2----+--1~,"'80?6~,?99?4~,?23=_+___=2~,8~2"'2~,5~4~7",8"'3'-t-"1"'5",3~8~----------------------------,­
~12~5:-o1~-':'3~--+--1C',~807,3~,~23?8~,?97=_+___=2~,8~2~2~,6::2~4".9~8'-t~1"'2~,8~+_-------------,--------__ -~--

GEORGmN 1,819,464,66 2,821,705,79 19.91 

~U~N~10"N'c-,=-+__;1"',817, 198, 13 2,823,962,52 -
I-C::N0CcV'C:ACc;-'1c:9::;c29=-+--,"1'c816,226,98 2,823,339,23 17,70 

BLUNT 1,807,190,07 2,825,401,44 12,6 
USCGS TRIANGULATION STA SBC 

NH- 'I 1997 lC".;o8;Ol. 9~,,"C39:'.5"',~6;o6-f-~2~,8'_'2~7:",7:o3~3~,9:_:7,_t--,:2;';3"',2c;9'-1-;cIJ"'SCCAC""E=-'.'Dc;O"'M"'E"'D-"B;OC ______ --1 
WN - ., A 1 99 9 _!C";o82'C.2~,,;;4~1. 8",,~9'C8 _t_~2c,;8,"3:;:0,,;' 1"'0"'7"',5;-:7,_t-:2"'3'-.4"'5'-1-;cU"'S':AC""E=-'.'Dc;0"'M"'E"'D-"B"'C-------1 
WN-2A 19991 ,815,842,83 2,820,985,03 18.42 USACE DOMEDc-,B"'C'--______ -I 
~ 1 B 2 OO~_. _._-;-,1 ,~S,:,2;o'l ,~5?9:c7 ,~5c:6.-t--;2cc, 8",2~9cc' 1:::90'3"" 2:c7:-1--;2:c:3c-, 7-:50-1~U:::S:-:Ac::C=E -;D~O",Mc:E,::-D =Bc:C __________ _1 

WN-2B 2003 1,S18,333,83 2,825,323,13 24,45 USACE DOMED BC 

N 1,819,0000 
o 
o 
CD 
N 
00 
N 

Lu 

, ' ' •• >' .•• 
.. 

N 1,818,000 

N 1,817,000 

.... 

N 1,816,000 ---

N 1,815,000 

1~"56' 
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1. HORIZONTAI_ CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD27, IN US SURVEY FEET 
HOLDING NGS "SIGNAL 8" AS N 1,820,044,58, E 2,823,297,81 AND NGS "SIGNAL 4" 
AS N 1,822,564,20, E 2,828,161,16, 

2, VERTICAL CONTROL IS IN US SURVEY FEET AND IS REFERENCED TO MEAN LOWER LOW 
WATER DATUM (MLLW~O,O') HOLDING NOM/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK "1439 A 1978" AS 
25,82', MLLW DATUM IS BASED ON NOM/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK SHEET "ALASKA 
945 1439, PETERSBURG, WRANGELL NARROWS, PUBLICATION DATE: 12/02/1991." 

3, SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, 

4, SURVEY DATA ACQUISITION WAS CONDUCTED MARCH 18,-25, 2003, HORIZO~ITAL CONTROL 
WAS SURVEYED USING A COMBINATION OF STATIC GPS TECHNIQUES AND CONVENTIONAL 
TRAVERSE METHODS, VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS 
AND DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING TECHNIQUES, SOUNDINGS WERE OBTAINED USING AN "DOOM 
HYDROTRAC" PRECISION DEPTH SOUNDER WITH A 200KHZ, 3 DEGREE BEAM-WIDTH, 
SINGLE-BEAM TRANSDUCER, POSITIONING WAS PROVIDED USING A "TRIMBLE DSM-212L" 
DGPS RECEIVER OPERATING ON RTCM CORRECTORS BROADCAST FROM A "TRIMBLE 4000SSE" 
BASE STATION SET AT USACE DOMED BC "NH-l 1997", DEPTHS WERE CORRECTED FOR 
TIDE USING DATA FROM THREE SEPARATE TIDE GAUGES SET AS INDICATED ON THE PLATS, 
A DUAL GAUGE ADJUSTMENT WAS APPLIED TO EACH OF THE 1 MILE SEGMENTS, "DM 
WATERLOG AND EN DECO" TIDE GAUGES WERE UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT, NAVIGATION, 
DATA COLLECTION AND PROCESSING WERE PERFORMED USING "HYPACK MAX" INTEGRATED 
SOnwARE, 

5, THIS PLAT INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF SURVEY. 

VOLUME COMPUTATIONS 

Project Depth -24' MLLW CUBIC YARDS 
MINIMUM PAY LINE ( 24' MLLW) 6,018 
Between MINIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-26' MLLW) 9,616 

VOLUME AVAILABLE ALONG SIDESLOP~~ H:VL ___ ~, ________ +--c"2"',5':"0':'-7:__-1 
TOTAL 18,141 --------'-=--____ ---,c:~-_cc_-'-----

Project Depth -27' MLLW CUBIC YARDS 
-r;!ifmiuM-pI\Y LINE (-27' MLLW)----'-------------+-"=3'-'7-,--12-'8='--j 

--w.~--MiNIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-29' MLLW) 72,064 
VOLUME AVAILABLE ALONG SIDESLOPES (3:1, H:V) 5,795 
TOTAL 114,988 

* NAVIGATION AIDS * 
------'-'------'-'---------'-'---,-----,-----1 

USCG No, DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING 

~23135 _~C~H~AN~N~E~L~L~IG~H~T~ED~B~U~07Y~5~3~~~~~~--,-----~~1~,8~1~4~,9~B~9~~2~,8~2~2~,2~4~7~ 
23140 -- PETERSB U RG CREEK RAN:CG"'E,-oF"'R:cO;cNT'-:-:'L;cIG":'f~n------+:l-':, 8",lco7,c,8",0",8:c, 7::--t-;2:c,8",2;:2OC' 0",4",0",.4;0-1 
231 45 PETERSB U R G CREEK RANG E _-'R"'EO,-A".R--=:L1c::GccHT'-_____ _l-lCL, 8~1,-,82,8~2=-1'-"002 +,2"" 8",2=-1""",9°",90:'7-12 

t-_2~3~1;-::5CC0'--1--ccCHc;:A:::Nc:Nc:EocL'_:':L1c:G;_:HT=-:5:c4'--------,------_l-,1~,8~1;C60":;c2 '0:14,:,-,~8 ~2"" 8",2",2",,::-46;:,1':'-'7-12 
23'155 CHANNEL LIGHT 56 1,817,120,8 2,822,606,3 

r-~~--i-.~~~~~~~--------------------+7~~~_G~~~~ 
23160 CHANNEL LIGHT 58 1,817,865.4 2,823,091.S 

f-__ 2"3;:,1;-::6cc5,_+-,P,,,E,,,T=ER=:S,_:B,,,U,,,R,,,G,-,,BAR RANGE FRONT LIGHT , __ , _____ Fl ":,8cc1",7""2ce100S",,0,-+,,,2,,:,8,,,271 ,-"6",5",2,,,,3:_1 
f-__ 2~3;:,l:-07c::0,-+-;P,c=ETERSBURG BAR RANGE REAR L1GHT,_, _______ -+_;1":,8:-::1,::6"',3:c4,::5"'.7--+co2":,8cc2"'0":,4c=l"'5'-, 1'_1 
1-_2;;:3"'1C':8~5'-+_;C;:eH;:,;A"'N.~N.~Ec-L LIGHTED BUOY 59 1,820,402 2,826,074 
f-_2=:3",1,-,9",5,_+-,Cocf"cIA,-,N~N=E=-L LIGHTED BUOY 60 ___ ,_, ____________ -1_1,","'8;;20'1 '",30';1:::-1 ~t'2"',"'8=;,27"',C;9~12~_1 
f-_2"3",2",0",0,_+-,C,,,H::,::ANNEL DAYBEACON .. ~6',1'-=c---"---------+-,1.""8",2,-4,,,,2=,7-;6,,,,8"-f-'2""B",3",0"-,4",0,,,9,,-,0~ 

23205 CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 62 1,824,713 2,B32,699 

CONTRACT NO. DACW85-01-D-0001 

CONTRACTOR TERRA SURVEYS, LLC 
CITY PALMER STATE ALASKA 

DRAWN: 

LES 
CI : 

KDW 
hs:,u /'B"'Mllrrr,. ou;':;·~ 

ALASKA DISTRICT 
CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 

WRANGELL NARROWS, ALASKA 
MILE 0.0 TO MILE 3,0 

PROJECT CONDITION SURVEY 

MARCH 18-25, 2003 

RECOMMENDED:a / )1. ~ 

~NO, 
2038-03 

SHEET 3 OF 4 

... ... 
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I 
0 
z -Th ' Q _1


0 \\ < çi /e
22a2J 
Mountain Pt.	 c:i40 23 . 267z9.12531.632 .331.529.727	 - \ II 

\. ' c: c o
&In 23.' 26t28 .3l.432k5 3'29\627 .7	 < 3 
-

I 56oo23. r29 6:2.1 31 29627 .7	 ._J 5QO' c 0 ',0	 \ CONTROL DATAc7 
22626 30. 

Green Pt. BAY;	 STATION NQRTHING EASTI NC DESCRIPTION - ISlAND 

.	 

(( :: ç
CHANNEL 3OO . 
AN024 FEET DEEP,84,992 .24 2,830,388 .85\ 

SIGNAL 4 1 22,564 .20 2,828,161 .16 18.91 USE SEATTLE OFFICE SBC 
) \ I'	 I821 ,098 .4 .3 2,828,095 .19 

USE 6 1 ,82i ,9Qi .00 2,825,71 6 .29 
SIGNAL i ,820,O44 .5 2,823,297 .81 18.79 USE SEATTLE OFFICE SBC 
USE 9 1929 1,816,312.66 2,823,37 .3 .06 17 .62 USE SEATTLE OFFICE SBC 
IJSE 10 1929 1,815,996.17 2,820,958 .13 20 .98 
USE 11 1 ,81 5,537 .58 2,823,21 3 .69 15 .9 VICINITYM 

1ANL 3:FTE 
' ND 24 FEETOEEPUsE12 1 ,81 3,79 .O1 2,821 ,96Q .1 6 t$ 

USE 13 ' 1 ,81 4,476 .3 2,823,187 .03 SCALE IN KILOMETERS 
.1 1 10 0 10 20 30 40 50- DIXON ENTRANCEUSE 14	 1 ,81 2,366 .36 2,822,060,75 :=:: :==:: 

-..-.1 ,81 2,78 .57 2,82 .3,258 .54	 (1 ' 
1400	 1320071&L 

1 ,8Q8,346 .88 2,822,391 .52 
e 

5636 

1 ,8Q8,6Q1 .49 2,824,233 .07 AS U-

1447-T-1	 1 ,8i 6,108 .89 2,820,884.46 16 .77 NThoroforeP )NOT SEARCHED FOR) 1 16,640.10 2,820,510.46 8 .59	 
I-HcksPt1 

c Battery slet8I 447 -T---3	 1 19,764.80 2,822, 1 06.56 15 .9 
CHANNft 3OOFTMDEMI \	 5634-1477-T--4	 1 ,81 9,545 .42 2,821 ,8i 6.70 13 .59 

1447-T---5	 1 ,81 9,533 .O 2,821 ,720 .64 26 .28 Dl WRANCELL NARROWS1447-T---6	 1 ,8i 9,469 .54 2,821 ,383 .42 14.16 
Lkwo 

1 ,8i 2,861 .04 2,822,032 .31 18 .37 ALASKA 
I 

e 
1 ,8Q6,994.23 2,822,547 .83 15 .38 

560032-

SCALE IN FEET1 ,8Q3,2 .38 .97 2,822,624.98 12 .8	 ' : 
e;;; 
\._.	 5000 0 5000 10000 15000

GEOGANN	 1,819,464.66 2,821 ,705 .79 19 .91 '.t 

g ---

SCALE IN METERSUNIQN	 1,817,198.15 2,823,9 62 .52 I I 
1500 0 1500 3000 4500 

______[
.-.-.' 

NOVA 1929 1 ,81 6,226 .96 2,823,339 .23 17 .70 USCGS TRIANGULATION STA . SBC 
SUMNER SmAIT 

5630•-BLUNT	 1 ,8Q7, 1 90.07 2,82,4O1 .44 12 .6 N 
13300 13556 13T52NH-i 1997 1 ,81 9,395 .66 2,827,733 .97 23 .29 USACE DOMED BC 

WN-1A 1999 1 ,822,41 8 .98 2,830,107.57 23 .45 USACE DOMED BC 
WN-2A 19 9 1 ,81 5,842 .83 2,82Q,98 .O3 18 .42 USACE DOMED BC 
WN-1B 0O 1 ,82i ,597 .56 2,829,193.27 USACE DOMED BC N 0 'ESWN-28 20O3 1 ,81 8,33.83 2,825,323.13 24.45 USACE DOMED BC 

HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1 , NAD27, IN US SURVEY FEET 
HOLDING NGS "SIGNAL 8" AS N 1,820,044 .58, E 2,823,297 .81 AND NGS "SIGNAL 4" 
AS N 1,822,564 .20, E 2,828,161 .16 . 

2 . VERTICAL CONTROL IS IN US SURVEY FEET AND IS REFERENCED TO MEAN LOWER LOW 
WATER DATUM (MLLw=o .o') HOLDING NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK "1439 A 1978" AS
25 .82'. MLLW DATUM IS BASED ON NOM/NOS TIDAL BENCH MARK SHEET "ALASKA

PR OJECT LIM I TS	 945 1439, PETERSBURG, WRANGELL NARROWS, PUBLICATION DATE: 12/02/1991 ." 

CORNER NORTH INC EASTI NG CORNER NORTH INC EASTING 3, SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED . 
1 1 ,824,677 2,832,039 12 1 ,81 6,360 2 822 379 4, SURVEY DATA ACQUISITION WAS CONDUCTED MARCH 18-25, 2003 . HORIZONTAL CONTROL
2 1 ,824,554 2,832,1 25 13 1 ,8i 5,041 2,822,246 WAS SURVEYED USING A COMBINATION OF STATIC GPS TECHNIQUES AND CONVENTIONAL

1 ,824,431 2,832,2 12 14 1 ,81 5,060 2,822,395 TRAVERSE METHODS. VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS 
1,819,132 2,824,1 45 15 1 ,81 5,079 2,822,544 AND DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING TECHNIQUES . SOUNDINGS WERE OBTAINED USING AN "ODOM 

5 1 ,8i 9,009 2,824,231 16 1 ,807,884 2,823,169	 HYDROTRAC" PRECISION DEPTH SOUNDER WITH A 200KHZ, 3 DEGREE BEAM-WIDTH, 
SINGLE-BEAM TRANSDUCER . POSITIONING WAS PROVIDED USING A "TRIMBLE DSM-212L"

\
 
1,818,886 2,824,3 17 

, 

17 1 ,8O7,924 2,823,315
 DGPS RECEIVER OPERATING ON RTCM CORRECTORS BROADCAST FROM A "TRIMBLE 4000SSE"
1,817,814 2,822,269 18 1,807,965 2,823,461 BASE STATION SET AT USACE DOMED BC "NH-i 1997" . DEPTHS WERE CORRECTED FOR 
1,81,860 2,822,595 19 1,80,171 2,824,360 TIDE USING DATA FROM THREE SEPARATE TIDE GAUGES SET AS INDICATED ON THE PLATS . 

\ 
1,81,047 2,823,1 23 20 1 ,8O5,232 2,824,498 A DUAL GAUGE ADJUSTMENT WAS APPLIED TO EACH OF THE 1 MILE SEGMENTS. "DM 

10 1,81 ,i47 2,821,975 21 1 ,805,292 2,824,635 WATERLOG AND ENDECO" TIDE GAUGES WERE UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT. NAVIGATION, 
DATA COLLECTION AND PROCESSING WERE PERFORMED USING "HYPACK MAX" INTEGRATED1 ,8i 6,885 2,8 2 1 60 
SOFTWARE. 

\
 
5 . THIS PLAT INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF SURVEY .
 

M I 

\	 VOLUME COMPUTATIONS 
Project Depth -24' MLLW CUBIC YARDS 

MINIMUM PAY LINE (-24' MLLW) 6,018 
Between MINIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-26' MLLWI 9,616\ \ \
 

\
 
TOTAL	 114,988 

USCG No. DESCRIPTION NO RTH INC EASTING 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 53 1 ,81 4,989 2,822,247 

23140 PETERSBURG CREEK RANGE FRONT LIGHT 1 ,81 7,808 .7 2,822,040 .4 
23145 PETERSBURG CREEK RANGE REAR LIGHT 1,818,821 .2 2,821 ,909 .2 
23 150 CHANNEL LIGHT 54 1 816,214.8 2,822,461 .2Q

C-	 23155 CHANNEL LIGHT 56 1 ,81 7,1 20.8 2,822,606 .3In 
0 23160 CHANNEL LIGHT 58 1 ,81 7,865 .4 2,823,091 .5 

PETERSBURG BAR RANGE FRONT LIGHT 1,817,215.0 2,821 ,652 .3 
In PETERSBURG BAR RANGE REAR LIGHT 1 .81 6,345.7 2,820,415.1 

CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 59 1 ,820,402 2,826,074 
CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 60 1,821,311 2,827,912 

23200 CHANNEL DAYBEACON 61 1 ,824,276.8 2,830,409 .0 
23205 CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 62 1,824,713 2,832,699 

' I 
I_	 I
1 '	 CONTRACT NO . DACW85-O1 -D-0001\ I 

CONTRACTOR TERRA SURVEYS, LLC 
PALMER STATE ALASKACITY _ 

ALASKA DISTRICT 
CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 

SURVEYED : 
KDW/WKR 

RAWN: WRANGELL NARROWS, ALASKA 
S MILE OO TO MILE 3+0 

HECKED : PROJECT CONDITION SURVEY 
KDW 

SUBMITTED :	 MARCH 18-25, 2003 

RECOMMENDED :	 DATE: 

ROJECI MANAGER	 I CHIEF OP A11CNS-R ANCH 

SCALE:SURVEY NO .	 = 200' 

2038-03 
SHEET 4 OF 
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sJt AYBEACON 4 

/ 
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

/ /\ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM PROPERLY REGISTERED AND LICENSED TO PRACTICE 
LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF ALASKA AND I AM AN ACSM, CERTIFIED INSHORE
HYDROGRAPHER . THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY MADE BY ME 
OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION . THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ACCURATELY 
DEPICT THE DEPTHS AS SURVEYED MARCH 28-30, 2003 . 

,-_1 

*/" 49th 

THOMAS 9. NEWMAN, P.L.S . 
RTRA1ION NO . LS 8034 
AM CERTIFICATION NO . 173 

4i1c1/o3 
4m 

'"\\ LS 8034 
S. Newman 

, A. 

7 

- N 1,732,000 
\ 

N 1,732,000-

\ 

N / 

N 1,731,000 

N 1,730,000 

N 1,729,000 

I 
J oDs 

NFS 1351-62 1986 A 
(FOUND N GOOD CONDITION) 

K S 

SCALE IN FEET 

CHANNEL LIGHTED BUOY 3 
1'R ')1Q£I.-

1 

BATTERY 
ISLETS 

/

\ / 

27.3 
30.0 27 .2 . 
29.2 270 

32.4 28,3 2 .8 16,1 

38.0 31.6 28.0 26 .4 19
.1 

416 30.8 27.4 25.6 22,6 7
.30.2 26.8
39.361 29.2 26.224 .9 394 2:9 

8', 
47,8 39,4 

3 4
54j7.O 

2848 26 .4,6
25,4 23 .7 

\ A WN-20 
53,8 57,2 31,9 

17123.9 21.2 CHANNEL LIGHT (FOUND IN GOOD CONDITION)
516 36,8 31,2 

6 27 7 27 .0 8 9 BUOY 2A 
445,2 

46 2565552'8 2P* \ '7,34 929,7 23 25,4571 507 446
47,2 53,1, 

. 33,429,3 Z .O24.O 17 .5 
1O 56.150,9 4t5 331 292 26,925748. 54,,, . 20 1
49,3 54,456o . 48,7 44 33 6 

28.9 6 9 1,2 
63,2 28,7 \ 24.6 21,840i4' 492 5415 .154.1472 32,6 2c%o 22 2 

32.5 28,6 ' 25.6 22 .137,2 54 0 6 51.546,6 32 318288 23,0331 
" : 753 .8 1 

507 436 3&,,4 31,229 .0 27.1 25,7 23.650,8 i 5 .7 49,9 
51.7 3053,0 493 41,635 7 30,828 .6 2 25 .2 24.063'\51.3 52,65148,2 40, 30,6285 27

30 427.7 2 .4 25.2 24,5 ,
51.8 52.1 38.13'\3b 228 .3 26 . 25,2 24 .851,7 51,6 4 38.0 ' 28,0 2 24,9 24 .551,1 51 0 4 . 43 6 3 7 29.2 27,9 2 24.6 24 .9 '-25O, 4142,5 371 37 29.027,6 2 . 25.049,7 g 4 46 41,7 35,7 )1 2 28 5 25 3 25,1 20,949,3 4 .949,3 48,1 4 39,9 34,73b7 2 .327 1 

48.2 47,2 4 . 38.2 33,7 32 28, 26.6 
47,1 45,9 %:4 37 

.° 23846,5 44,8 34,732.2 2 .O •45,9 437 1 34 V 264 ,1 CHANNEL LIGHT 2 AND44,7 4'2.7 3 o 3'3.23 2 .8 
26 0 TIDE GAUGE LOCATION'0 43641.7 36,2 31

.8 29,O29 26.0 26,1 257 23.4 23 .9 
'7 42 5 3 31 1 28,32s.8 25,8 26.3 2,9 23,1 23,8 

C.\ 41,8313 , 28.8 2 25.326 .i :331 24,2 27.9 
' 40.2 37,7 3 627.1 25. ' 23,3 24.5 27.6 

3122738K <\ 39,2 358 
. 0 25.0 2352 . '25,7

23 246 26, 
<Ac 3735.0 318 27.328 27 26 i23.3 23.924,5 

,s, <'/ 
3,,34.5 s* 30,5 25.8 2S.626,9 2'5,9 23' 24 .5 25 .

8 26 .1 
' ;D''>' 36.4 33.5225.3' 7F5 8267 24.15\ 24. 26.8

s' 358 32,7 '270, 5 22492125 2743 25 .,,332. 
177 \,;ç 

32w '-"-34,1 1 2fr- 335 . 

33•0 307 

32.3 

r 1 26625828 24 6 24, 284. 
.,, 29 426 9 26.1 27 0 ' 29.0 2&9 26

.8 28 9\ 26 5 27.6 2\627225.8 26,1 . 2 .° 
6 23 26,8 273' 2'8

.O 24.3 28 9 27 .3 29 3 
2 ,,,, 2475281 , 2,6 

,1 629,2 
26 . . 271 8 301 

8 2262 22288 
2X 28.4 30,7 

zz 

32.3 30 7 2ë.6 21 
2& 26. 2 287 . .285 

26.6 26,1 \ 28,028,0 27,8 28,9 31,2 
3333,3 30,4 28,23 
33, 29 6 27 2 8 26.4 26,8 29 24.926 3 28 1 29,2 319 
33,1 29,2 26 4 27 3 2\4 25,8 2'6 .7 2\4 29,727.3 26 5 28,029,1 2&5 27.8 2 32,7 

MILE 

32.7 29 26,8 2&8 26.8 29 5 \ 25.8 27 291 
30,1 2 28.529,626,8 26,3 226.62 

' 1.6 34,2p29230 3 31 633. 
24 .6 25. 2'5.327 . 

22 .626,1 2 26.5 301 2 ' 9 6 
3 32 734,5 

21.623.58 28,1 31,0 29
.2 6 3\5 ' 34,7 

6 2S3 30,0 31,1 6 33,8 35,1 

20 
21,5 21,5 28.° 31. 30.6 31 . 3 53,935,7 

-V 
146 ., 2 632,2 ' 34 936,165,a3 37 63'j23 . 31,6 

336 3'5,7 37,0CHANNEL LIGH1, 1 25,83,5 43 6361 33,5 ,, 36 437,4 
173 26,5 31 458378 34733.9 357 370382,, . 
18.8 45,0 44,7 1 35,3 34,7 6 
23,3
298381\431 44 4253\ 35,935\P 38 

.1 
. .,

\ o,s40 . 4,54;L1 41,6 %236,6 3'7 .0 3\2 39,2 4O,2 

PT. LOCKWOOD 41,7' t4 4b,2 37,3 35 8 40.2 41,3 
93k9 418

40,3 I • 
7 37,3 436,9 37, 40,,38 

.2 34734 83'4,8 36,8 38,2 3,7 41,3 42,5 
3\0 36438.5 \2 

43,1 

/4 2 7 32,2\ 33 5 36 .03 . 431 425 
23 ' 42.7 

, 31,5 34,1 36.0 34\7 35,7 39,1 4 ,6 4' 1 42 5 

._/'/ 
30,3 30,1 3 ,1 32,634,2 3 239.2 41.9 
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NOTES 
HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD27, IN US SURVEY FEET
 
HOLDING USOGS TRI-STATION "USE 64 1910" AS N 1,728,552 .00, E 2,826,604.20
 
AND USACE SBC "NFS 1351-62 1986" AS N 1,730,698 .04, E 2,825,015.61 .
 

VERTICAL CONTROL IS IN FEET, BASED ON MEAN LOWER LOW WATER (MLLW=o .o'), HOLDING

USCGS TIDAL BENCH MARK "BM 1 1925" AS 16 .15' . MLLW ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON
 
USCGS TIDAL BENCH MARK LIST "POINT LOCKWOOD, WRANGELL NARROWS,
 
WOEWODSKI ISLAND", PUBLISHED 03/14/51 .
 

3, SOUNDINGS ARE IN FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED . 

4. THIS SURVEY WAS EXECUTED ON MARCH 28-30, 2003 . HORIZONTAL CONTROL WAS
 
SURVEYED USING OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS AND CONVENTIONAL SURVEY TECHNIQUES .
 
VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS AND DIFFERENTIAL
 
LEVELING TECHNIQUES . SOUNDINGS WERE MEASURED USING AN ODOM HYDROTRAC
 
PRECISION DEPTH SOUNDER AND A 200KHZ, 3 DEGREE BEAM-WIDTH SINGLE-BEAM
 
TRANSDUCER . POSITIONING WAS PROVIDED USING A TRIMBLE DSM212L DGPS RECEIVER
 
OPERATING ON CORRECTIONS BROADCAST FROM A TRIMBLE 4000SSE LOCAL BASE STATION
 
SET AT USCGS TRI-STATION "USE 64 1910" . SOUNDINGS WERE CORRECTED FOR TIDE
 
USING DATA FROM A DAA WATERLOG TIDE GAUGE SET AS SHOWN ON THIS FLAT .
 

THIS DRAWING INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF SURVEY . 

STATI ON N 0 RTH I N G EASTING D ESC R I P11 ON 
USE 64 1910 1,728,552.00 2,826,604 .20 17.09 USCCS TRI-STATION 
USE 65 1910 1,729,630.29 2,828,473 .87 DRILL HOLE 
NFS 1351-62 1986 1,730,698.49 2,825,015 .28 16.69 USACE SBC 
BAT 1989 1,731,331 .44 2,827,236 .59 16.45 USACE SBC 
WN-2O 1997 1,731,038.97 2,826,472 .14 17.70 USACE DOMED BRASS CAP 
WN-20A 2003 1,730,480.25 2,827,958 .67 1 6.36 USACE DOMED BRASS CAP 
WN-2OB 2003 1 ,727,940.94 2,826,762 .09 9 .60 USACE DOMED BRASS CAP 

NAVIGATION AIDS 

USCG No . DESCRI FTION NORTH ING EASTING
 
22845 CHANNEL LIGHT 1 (GREEN) 1,729,476.5 2,826,688.0
 
22850 CHANNEL LIGHT 2 (RED) 1 ,73O,337.2 2,826,596.2
 

CHANNEL LIGHTED BOUY 2A (RED) 1 ,73O,943 2,826,087
 
22860 CHANNEL LIGHTED BOUY 3 (GREEN) 1,731,073 2,825,568
 

VOLUME COMPUTATIONS 

Project Depth -24' MLLW CUBIC YARDS 
MINIMUM PAY LINE (-24' MLLW)
 
Between MINIMUM PAY LINE and MAXIMUM PAY LINE (-26' MLLW 44
 
VOLUME AVAILABLE ALONG SIDESLOPES (3 :1, ftV) 6
 

534TOTAL ______________________________ 
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